==1= Fermilab
Particle Physics Division
Mechanical Departnlent Calibration
Standards/Procedures
Number: MD-CALPROC-004 Date: 6/26/2009
Manufacturer: Tyco
Model: Tyco FR FR -6 Cryogenic Back Pressure or Economizer
Valves

1-1/2' #8493
2'
HOW TO ORDER
To order repair parts, refer to the exploded view
of the Type FR to identify the part reqUired.
When ordering, please use the part names listed
and provide the valve serial number stated on
the identification tag. Also state the following:
"Repair parts for Type FR (or FR-B) Cryogenic
Service" and provide:
1.	 Valve size
2.	 Service
3.	 Inlet pressure range and set pOInt
4.	 Outlet pressure (if any)
(828) 669-3700 • www.cashvalve.com
5.	 Temperature Range
6.	 Pressure Range
7.	 Part description
8.	 Quantity of each part
9.	 Valve assembly or serial number stated on
the metal identification tag under the
adjusting screw lock nut.
3
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION I PAGE 1 OF 4
BACK PRESSURE VALVE ASSEMBLY ED2046 Rev. E
DISTRIBUTION SIZE TYPE DATE
March 19,2002See ED4537 II2" - 2" FR
Replaces ED2046D Dated: 02/04/98 Approved By:	 _
=--Rev. E - Removed "Use Carborundum AA600-U8-WS Compound for lapping".
Particular points of construction, machining, assembling, testing, packing, operation, or use are to be recorded here as a requirement.
*(Cryogenic)
I. LAPPING
=-- A. Extreme care must be used at all times to keep lapping compound clean.
B.	 Ball seat and seat ring must be carefully and properly lapped to each other.
C.	 Seat ring and body seat must be carefully and properly lapped to each other.
D. Clean all lapped parts with brush and cleaning solvent.
BODY PROOF TEST: Special body test specs are required for Premaberg BOC and Air Products UK LTD. See
attached sheets.
II.	 ASSEMBLY
A. Clean all parts for oxygen service per Cash-Acme Spec. ED- 6364, inspecting body diaphragm and seat faces
100% for nicks, scratches, etc. (NOTE: Finishes specified on drawings.) Inspect 100% diaphragms and gaskets
for cut outs or other defects that would affect the function of the valve. NOTE: After cleaning, the parts must be
kept covered with plastic when not in use. This includes lunch hours, etc.
B.	 Assemble, this includes protective closures, assembly cap screws to be tightened evenly and uniformly. Tighten
cap screws opposite each other (not next to each other) until all are tightened. For recommended Torque Values,
see chart below.
III. TESTING AND ADJUST
A. NOTE: Keep clean per Cash-Acme Spec. ED- 6364. NOTE: Special assembly test specs are required for
Premaberg BOC and Air Products UK LTD. See attach sheets.
B. Adjust valve to the maximum of spring mnge specified on factory order. Inspect for leaks through valve body
walls around diaphragm and at cap screw holes.
C. Readjust valve to set pressure specified on factory order. Pressure setting must be made at a point where you
just start to get flow.
D. Decrease inlet pressure to 10 % below set pressure specified. Bubble Test: No more than one bubble in 5 or more
seconds is allowable.
E. Replace protective closures upon completion of test.
TOROUE (IN/LBS.)
Valve Size Screw Diap. Nut
1/2 150 175
3/4 200 250
I 250 300
1 114 250 300
1 1/2 300 480
2 350 480
CASH VALVE	 (Form ED4548)